Prior to the initial application of these amendments, the Group applied the initial recognition exception

and did not recognise a deferred tax asset and a deferred tax liability for temporary differences for

transactions related to leases. Upon initial application of these amendments, the Group recognised (i) a

deferred tax asset for all deductible temporary differences associated with lease liabilities (provided that

sufficient taxable profit is available), and (ii) a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences

associated with right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2022.

The table below illustrate the effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result of application of

amendments to IAS 12 “Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction”

on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022 and the

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and earnings per share for the year ended 31 December

2022:

  1 January 2022  Adjustments  1 January 2022

  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

  (Originally stated)   (Restated)

Consolidated statement of

financial position

Deferred tax assets  310,764  5,711  316,475

Deferred tax liabilities  9,438  15,380  24,818

Net assets  6,861,517  (9,669)  6,851,848

Accumulated losses  24,256,338  9,669  24,266,007

Total equity  6,861,517  (9,669)  6,851,848

  31 December 2022   Adjustment

31 December

2022

  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

  (Originally stated)   (Restated)

Consolidated statement of

financial position

Deferred tax assets  362,470  7,544  370,014

Deferred tax liabilities  63,367  5,129  68,496

Net assets  7,427,319  2,415  7,429,734

Accumulated losses  23,807,114  (2,415)  23,804,699

Total equity  7,427,319  2,415  7,429,734

40

3 NEW AND AMENDED IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (CONTINUTE)

Amendments to IAS 12, Deferred Tax Related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single

Transaction (Continued)

  For the year ended 31 December 2022

   Adjustments

  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

  (Originally stated)   (Restated)

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income

Income tax expense  265,547  (12,084)  253,463

Profit for the year  571,615  12,084  583,699

Total comprehensive

income for the year  565,802  12,084  577,886

Earnings per shares

Basic and diluted earnings

per share (RMB)  0.030  0.001  0.031

Amendments to IAS 12, International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules

In December 2021, the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) released a

draft legislative framework for a global minimum tax that is expected to be used by individual

jurisdictions. The goal of the framework is to reduce the shifting of profit from one jurisdiction to another

in order to reduce global tax obligations in corporate structures. In March 2022, the OECD released